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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SLIMMER v. MILLVILLE.

PAUL F. SLIMMER, | )
Appellant, = ) .
~ ON APPEAL

~vs- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

BOARD Oﬁ COMMIQSIONERS OF THE )
CITY OF NILLVILL | .)
Reobondenu

- mh em tme wm e e e vm  mm L em me e ue e

Samuel Adler, Esg. and Philip P. Wodlinger, Esq., Attorneys for
Appellant.
Santo J. Salvo, Esc., Attornej for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This 1§ an appeal from the refusal of the Board of Commis~ .
sioners of the City of Millville to renew a pleaar& retail
consumptlon license for the year 1942-43 for premises locaoeu at

7 West Main Street, in the City 01 FllLVllle.

Reqpondent asblgnbd the follow1ng groundg for its refusal to
grqnt appellant's application for renewal of his license: (a) there
is absentee ownership; (b) there 1s absentee management; (e) the
actual management is incompetent and irresponsible; (d) there has re-
peateuly been disorderly conduct accompanied by fights, rowdylsm,"'
loud nolses and profane Languabp, (e) repeatedly patrons have become
intoxicated in this taproom or have bought 11quor aftter being intox-
icated, or both, and (f) the noanal owner is not the real owner.

: It 1ies within the sound,dlscretmon of the issuing autnorlty
to determine whether an appellant is worthy of a renewal licénse. No
licensee enjoys a ves*ed right to a renewal. I have consisteritly ~
ruled that the question of wnguher or not an appllcant should be
deamed worthy of ‘a retall liquor Ticense lies within the sound 3udg—

sent of the issuing authority and that its determination is
abcordlngly entitled to great weight. The determination of the mani-
cipal issuing authority, however, must be based upon sound and
ade quate grounds. Due heed must of neCLSolty be given publlc welfare.

. After carefully studyzng the record in this case, I have
reached the conclusion that the determination of the rebpondcnt ot to
grant anpellant's application for a renewal of his license is based .
on sound grounds. It further appears:that its decision is fully con-
sistent with the public welfare,

- From the testimony it appears thvt beglnn¢nﬁ sone tlme in

1941j appellant was employed in the City of Camden, where he main-
s-tained a lodging room.: -He vis 1ted Millville on week-ends and’

occasionally during the week, prellant!s Vlultb t0" the llCLHde
premises were admittedly infrequent :and of a most casual nature. He
testified that on week-ends he would go in and, hang around probably
a couple of hours; go back of the bar and draw a fcw beerst; -and then
leave. As time passed, his visits to the premises becocme less
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frequent. In December of 1940, appellant executed an instrument en-
titled a "power of attorney." In this instrument, which was offered
in ‘évidence, appellant named Joseph T. Riley "to take charge of,
operate and manage the said saloon under the said license and all re—
newals thereof for a period of -one year =¢x.," The "power of
attorney" authorized Riley to recelve all moneys and deposit the same
in banks subject to withdrawal by Riley. The latter was also author-
ized to take care of all sales and purchases as well as the "hiring
and firing of all employees." In the "power" Riley was directed to
pay certain personal obligations of the appellant.’ Appellant agreed
that the instrument characterized as a "power", and in one or more
ingtances referred to as a contract or agreement was "not to be
revoked for one year" unless the appellant~llcensee first paid or
satisfied all of his outstanding creditors.  On November 17; 1941 a
similar instrument was executed by appellant. This "power" ITikewise
provided that it was "not to be revoked for one year" except upon the
payment of appellant!s outstanding debts. These documents, which may
be accepted as indicative of the intent of the licensee, go well™
beyond. the normal appolntment of an attorney-in-fact or abent to .
carry on the business in' the absence of the licensee. ' o

To all intents and purposes, the licensee transferred’ the 1ic
censed premises, together with the privilege granted by the license
to sell alcoholic beverages, to a third person, who procecded to
operate the business for the benefit of appellant's creditors. This
virtual abandonment of thée license was hot in the public interest and
is not permltted by the Alcoholic Beverage Law. It must be remembered
that a license is a pr1v1lege and not a right. This pr1v1lege cenaot
be transferred or alsposed of even momentarily Lxcept in the manner

f;cxpresgly provided in the Alcohollc Buverage Law.

Absentee ownershlp and management’ in the llquor business is
extr mely dangerous.. Except in those cases where the exigencies of
" the. war make it necessary, it should not be encouraged. A municipal
issuing’ ‘authority is on sound ground when it determlnes, as-a matter
~of policy, that it will: not permit the pr1v1lege to be. delegated to
thlrd partles over: whoil: 1t has little, if any, control

. The burden of, proving. fitness for a license rests with the ap-
pfpllccnt The re%sonable obJectlons of the’ responeent on the grounds
- of absentee owners 1ip ana management are fully supported by the tes—
tJmony L : : . : A . :

It furthpr appearg from the” recore that the llcensee premlges
.- are not favorably located. - Ov»r»lndulgence permitteo ‘on ‘the. premises
“during the last fiscal year has resulted in loud noises, profane'j

.A_languagu and occa51oaal ‘acts of ‘rowCyism in® the nelghborhooa., ‘Thesec

“incidents, which ‘have beén” followed by complnlntg from citizens and
required- attention; by the, police,, may: have, been -in. part the result of

.‘the licensee!ts absence from.the premisc¢s. Likewise they may be in-
‘dicative of the, ¢haracter of” the nelgﬂborhooc and of. some of. those

. .who frequeuted the UTQMISLSL In elthcr ‘eveht, respondent was fully

T justified . in con51der1ng the safe’ as valla ob30ctlons to; the renewal
of the license.

. The burden of prov1ng “that rcspeqdent actod lmproperly in the
performancc of .its duties, rests with tlie appellant . The record in
this case falls to dlsclose any ‘evidence. that the actlon of respondent
© Was inspired by improper motlves. on the contrary, ‘the testlmony

.supports thc. refus 1 of respondent to grqnt “the renewal, :

The ection of the respondent_ls aff;rmed.
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Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of June, 1943,
OﬁDERED; that the petition of'appeal be and the same is hereby

dismissed.
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
DISCIPLINARY PnOCELDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURIN&

PROHIBITED HOURS BY HOLDER OF EMPLOYMENT PERMIT (ALIEN) ~‘PERMIT
PRIVILEGES SUSPENDED FOR &0 DAYS,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ROBERT OTTO SCHWADE

56 Plane Street
Newark, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Employment Permit

Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

)
)
No. 803, issued by the State )
)

S e

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Permittee. - -
Milton H. Cooper, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcohollc

BY THE COMMISbIONFR.

Beverage Control.

‘The defe ndant holder of an alients employm»nu pprmlt ‘was

served w1th the follow1ng charge

"On January 14, 1943, you were convicted in the
Family Court of the Clty of Newark, N. J. for selling al-
coholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation of.

- SEction 1 of Ordinance No. 2368, adopted by the Board of

Commissioners of the City of Newark on July 25, 1934, as
amended by Ordinance No. 3021, adopted by said Board on
Snptembef 9, 1942; such conviction being an act or happen-
ing occurrlng after the time. of making your application
for your current employment permit, Whlch, had it occurred
before said time, would have prevnnted the issuance of said
employment permit.n

The defendant admits that he was convicted as specified in

the charge. This conviction also necessarily involves a finding

that the defendant sold and served alcoholic beverages in violation
of the terms of his permit, because, until the recent amendment to
Section 26 of the Alcoholic Beverage Law which became effective April
8, 1943, alien permittees were dlsqualifled from selling or serving
any alcoholic buvcrages. :

1943.

The defendant's present employment permit explres on June 380,
Since but a few days remain until such time, I shall allow

this permit to run its course without imposing any suspension against

it.

However, the defendant has filed an application for permit for

the next fiscal year commencing July 1, 1943, in which the conviction
is disclosed. In punishment for the offense committed by the defend-
ant, I shall direct that issuance of a permit to the defendant for
the ensuing fiscal year be withheld for a period of thirty days from
July 1, 1943,
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Aécordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of June, 1943,

ORDERED, that defendant!s employment permlt for the fiscal
year 1943-44, appllcatlon for which has heretofore been made to this
Department, shall not issue until July 31, 1943. _

' ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

é. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ELLIOTT v. BAYONNE.

GEORGE ELLIOTT,

).
Appellant, ) ~
ON APPEAL
-vs- ) ) ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE )
CITY OF BAYONNE, )
Respondent . )

Ben M, Horwech, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
William Rubin, Esd., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: : - - S

This appeal is from respondent!s action in revoking appellant!'s
plenary retail consumption license for premises 4920 Broadway, Bayonne,
because of his conviction in the Hudson County Court of Quarter
Sessions of a crime involving moral turpitude. .

It was agreed between the attorneys for the respective parties
that in the event of an affirmance of appellant'!s. criminal conviction
by the Court of Errors and Appeals, the instant: appeal should be
dismissed. "An affirmance of ‘the criminal conviction by the Court of
Errors and Appeals has been entered. See 130 N. J L 174 This ap-
peal, th@refore, may now be dlsmlssed. .

Accordlngly, it is, on Thls 23rd day of June, 1945

ORDERED that thc petltlon of appeal be and thc' amne 15 hereby
dlsmlssed ~ _ S

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL*4'*
Commlssioner.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR -
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinaryﬁf )

Proceedings against )
EMILY G. CHRISTMAS f CONCLUSIONS
T/a MOONLITE INN ) AND ORDER

117 N. South Carolina Ave, -
Atlantic Citv, V. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-15, issued by the
‘Board of Commissioners of the

City of Atlantic City.

William A. Dart, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. COOper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleads pon vult to charges alleging that (1) she
sold alcoholic beverages to a min mlnor, in violation'of R. S. 33:1-77;
‘and (2) she permitted the service of alcoholic beverages to a minor
and permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such minor on
her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations
No. 20; and also in violation of a local ordinance.

This is defendantts first adjudicated offense. In thec ab-
sence of previous record or aggravating circumstances, the minimum :
penalty of a ten-day suspension, less five days for the plea, will be
imposed. Re Salvato, Bulletin 565, Item 7.

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of June, 1943,

"ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, hereto-
fore issuad by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic
City to Emily G. Christmas, trading as Moonlite Inn, for premises
117 N. South Carolina Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is

"~ hercby suspended for the balance of its term, effective June 28, 1945
at 12:01 A.M.3; and it is further

ORDERED, that if any license,be issued to this licensee, or
other person, for the premises in questlon for the 1943-44 fiscal
year, such license shall be under suspen51on until 12:01 A. M. July 3,
1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.



PAGE 6 ' BULLETIN 575

5. "BLACKOUT" REGULATIONS - LICENSEES LXPLPTFD TO COMPLY WITH -
INDUSTRY APPARENTLY COOPERATING.

Juﬂe 24, 1943

Mr. Manuel Mercado
T/a My Own Cafe -
Penns Grove, N. J.

Dear Sir:

On review of our files as to your tavern at the above ad-~
dress, I note that on March 9, 1943 you failed to turn out the lights
in your barroom during an air rQld "blackout" despite previous warn-
ings by the air raid warden. It further appears that, as a result,
you were brought before Justice of the Peace Adams and that, on your
plea of guilty, you were fined $10.00. )

Both this Department and the general public expect that all
liquor licensees will cooperate fully and patriotically with all
"blackout" and similar war-time regulations. Indeed, common sense,
if nothing else, should impel all licensees to adhere scrupulously

- to such regulations.

T am glad to note that, so far as our recoﬂdé:show, the -
industry, with only isolated exceptions, such as in your own case,
is apparently responding, with a full sense of patriotism and cooper-
ation, to the demands of these regulations.
I am confident that you will not repeat your defalcation.
A word to the wise is sufficient.
Very truly yours,

ALFRED E., DRISCOLL
- Commissioner.

6., APPELLATE DECISIONS - SAN REMO CORPORATION v. FORT LEE,

SAN REMO CORPORATION, )
ve Appetiant, ) ON APPEAL
) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF FORT LEE, )

Respondent

VanderBurgh & Aronsohn, Esqs., by I. William Aronsohn, Esq.,
Attorneys for Appollant
Lawrence A. Cavinato, Esg., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISQIONER.

This is an appeal from the imposition in appellant's plenary
retail consumption license for pre mises 817 Abbott Boulevard, of the
following condition:

"That no radio, music, or loud speaking devices be per-
mitted to operate on the premises at any time and that
all unnecessary noises be stopped.”
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Pending the appeal, appellant was granted a place to place
transfer of his license to 'a- location about 150 feet further distant
from the home of the lone objector to the nolses emanating from ap-
pellant's orlglnal premises. In view of the transfer, the objector
has advised me that he hag withdrawn nis obJectlon "as I do not
think it will cause me any more annoyance."

It is, therefore, unnecessary at this time to determine

wheuhbr the condition was reasonable as applied to appellantt!s for-

er premises. Since no reason presently appears for subjecting
appellant's new location to any such restriction, I shall direct
that the condition be set aside. This determination is further for-
tified by the renewzl of appellantts license for his present prem-
ises for the ensuing fiscal year without the 1mp051tlon of any such
condition therein.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 24th dwy of June, 1945 : .2; *

ORDERED, that the aforesaid condltlon be - and the samﬂ 1s
hereby set aside. :

ALFRED E.'DéisCOLL
CommisSioner; S

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOEQLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM, IN VIOLATION OF RULE & OF STATE RECULATIONS NO 30 -
20 DAYS'fSUSPENuION LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )__

LEL'S WINES & LIQUOR CO., INC., CONCLUSIONS
N/W Cor. Boulevard and North 2lst St.) AND ORDER
Kenilworth, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution
License ,D-1,:issued by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Keal1worth

e e we s e sea e e e wee e e e e wmm e e e e

Carl J. Yagoda, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.

HMilton H. Coopery Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY TFE OOhM;&SIONWP~"£‘§ N

L Llcensbe pleads guilty to a charge al egln* thqt Lon Jarca 24,
1940, it sold a 4/5 quart bottle of Calvcxt Heserve . Blended Whiskey

below the minimum retall price, in violation:of Rule 6 of State
RCgUldblOﬂS No. 30; and non wvult to a. supplemental charge alleging
that, on October 29, 1942 it sold -six quart bottles.of Golden
W&d&lﬁé Blended btralght Ryr Whiskey bolow the mtnlmum vetall prlcp,
in viclation of Rule 6 of State RCguldtlunS No. BG

This is defendantt's first adguawcateu offcnSu on the llcensed
premises. In the absence of previous record - ‘asito the store in ques-
tion, or aggravating circumstancesﬁ the minimum pendlty of ‘a ten-day
suspension for each violation, lesgss five days:for the plea, will be
imposcd. Re Molossc, Bulletin 583, Item 8. o ' : -

Accordingly, 1t is, on tth 24ta day uf June, 194u,’
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, here-
~tofore issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Kenilworth
to Lee's Wines & Liquor Co., Inc., for premises N/W Cor. Boulevard
& North Rlst Street, Kenilworth, be and the same is hereby suspended
for the balance of its term, effective June 28, 1943, at 3:00 A.M.;
and it is further ' '

- ORDERED,  that if any license be issued to this licensee, or
other person,  for the premises in question, for the 1943-44 fiscal
year, such licensé¢ ‘shall be under suspension until 3:00 A, M. July
13, 1943, ’ R - ©

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
© Commissioner.

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF R. S. &5:1-54 ~ FAILURE TO
FILE NOTICE WITH MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF
CHANGE IN FACTS SET FORTH IN APPLICATION - CORPORATION DISQUALIFIED
FROM HOLDING LICENSE BECAUSE OF CRIMINAL RECORD OF OWNER OF 50% OF
CORPORATE LICENSEE'S STOCK - LICENSE REVOKED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )

Procecdings against )
GARDEN TAVERN, INC., i , R
130-130A Broadway ) - CONCLUSIONS:
Paterson, N. J., ) AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-164 issued by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Paterson. " :

Charles Turndorf, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge:.

"You failed to file with the Municipal Board of Alco-

holic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson, within ten

- . days after the occurrence thercof, a written notice of change

.. occurring in the facts set forth in answer to Question 23 of
your application for your current plenary retail consumption
license, such change being that during the early part of
December 1942 Irving Haber became the beneficial owner of
one-half of the shares of stock being held by Max Tubis; your -
failure to file the aforesaid notice of such change being in
violation of R. S. 33:1-34." '

It appears that, on July 22, 1942, the license in question was
transferred from a former licensee to defendant herein. In the ap-
plication for such transfer it was disclosed that one Max Tubis held -
twenty-three shares of a total of twenty-five shares issued by de=
fendant corporation. In December 1942 Tubis sold a2 half interest in
his shares to Irving Haber, who is disqualifiéd froum holding a 1i-
cense because of a criminal record. Notification of the change in
beneficial ownership of sald shares was not given to the local issu-
ing authority as required by R. S. 33:1-34,
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Because of defendant's failure to comply with the statute, an
ungualified person was permitted to engage in the alcoholic beverage
business from December 1942 until a few weeks ago, when the licensed
business was discontinued. Under the circumstances of this case, the
only proper penalty is revocation. Cf., Re Eagle Cafe Inc,, Bulletin
431, Item 10; Re 12 Fast Park Street Tavern Inc,, Bulletin 490,

Item S.

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day..of June, 1948,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-164, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Paterson to Garden Tavern, Inc., for premises 130-130A Broadway,
Paterson, be and the same is hereby revoked, effective immediately.

-ALFRED E, DRISCCLL.
Commissioner.

9. LICENSED PREMISES - HEREIN OF "COZY CORNERSY - BOOTHS WITH
SWINGING DOORS TO SCREEN. OCCUPANTS NOT TOLLRATEDo

" June 28, 1945
Dear Mr. - t

: On review of our files as to your above tavern, I:note that
Ourfinvestigators visited the premises during May and found that you
have two booths in the barroom and that both of ‘these bOOtho have
"SWlnglng doors which-hide the oocupdnts from v1ew. .

~ " These "Can corners", aealgnpd to shleld the patrono and
tnclr acflv¢ty from scrutiny, will not be tolerated. - What must be
hidden in thlb Way 13, indubitably, not desirable on llcensed prem-
.Lseo. : . . L .

- ﬁence, these doors are ouc.. You are . ‘hereby dlrectbd to re-
move them forthwith, and to assure:nme- oy return mail that you have
actually removed them. ,

Violation will be cause for outright revocation oflyour' '
- license, Ty I ; : L ~

Very truly yburs,_
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Coummissioner.
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SLENIS v. NEWARK.

JOSEPH SLENIS, . ).
Appellant, )
o - B : : ON APPEAL
~Vs— ' ) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC )
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWAEK,. - | S

Respondenﬁ )4

Sidnéy Simandl, Esg., Attorney for Appellant.
Louis A, Fast, Esq. and Joseph A. Ward, Esqg., Attorneys for
Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On August 12, 1942 respondent found appellant guilty on a
charge alleging that, on June 13, 1942, he allowed, permitted and
suffered in and upon his licensed premises (214 Mulberry Street,
Newark) disturbances, brawls and unnecessary noises in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. Thereupon Tespondent suspended
appellant's plenary retail consumption .license C-459 for a period of

“fifteen days commencing August 17, 1942. On August 21, 1942, after
serving four days of the suspension, appellant filed this appeal,
alleging, among other reasons for réversal, that the decision of re-
spondent was contrary “to the weight of the evidence. By order -
entered on the same day, the further effect of the suspension was
stayed pending determination of the appeal. R. S. 33:1-3l.

© It clearly appears from the evidence that, during the early
morning hours of June 13, 1942, a serious disturbance occurred on the
licensed premises. The sole question is whether or not the evidence
~ 1s sufficient to show that appellant allowed, permitted or suffered
the disturbance to occur within the meaning of these terms as used
in Rule 5 of Regulations No. 20. ' -

Carl Engstrom, who is much bigger physically than the licen-
see, admits that on the morning in question he picked up the licensee,
threw him against a wall and broke licensee's wrist. Engstrom served
time in a penitentiary after pleading guilty to criminal charges of
atrocious assault and battery preferred against him by the licensee.

The testimony of the licensece, supported by that of Joseph
Romanowicz, another patron, is that Engstrom "all of a sudden" said
to Slenis, "You gave my wife a black eye', grabbed Slenis by the
collar and throat and threw him across the room; whereupon the licen-— -
se¢ requested the other patrons to call the police.

Engstrom denies that on the morning in question he made any
reference to his wife, who was not then on the premises. He says
that he saw another woman fall and "from the corner of my eye I saw
her pushed and the only onc there was Slenis"; that, when he attemp-
ted to pick up the woman, he was attacked by Slenis, whom he then
threw against the wall.

The testimony of the police officers is not helpful upon the
issue here in question because, when they arrived, the disturbance
had ended. DNo one corroborates Engstromts version of the affair and
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he admits that he has a lengthy ecriminal. record und that he had been
drinking heavily before and after he entered. appellantts premises.
Thée licensee, Joseph Romanowicz, the-baptender ‘and:the woman patron.
all denied at the hearing that thm licensee struck or pushed the
woinan ‘patron at any -time. Chairman Crosta of the Newark Board testi-
fied at the hearing that lie’ would not belleve this woman patron if
she: testified "on a stack of Bibles." Nevertheless, after discount- -
ing-her. testimony, the greater weight of the evideénce. supports
llcenSO“'S version of the affair rather than the version given by -
Engstrom. Upon the evidence produced hereln, some of which was not
presented before the Newark Board, I must reverse the. action of re-
spondcnt Re Finkel, Bulletin 423, Item 1; Re Silver, Bulletin 441,
Item 123 Re Dubno\mskl1 Bulletin 505, Item 7. his I do rather rciuc-
tantly. becauue T am not impressed with the -type of patrons who
apparently frequont appClldut'S prcmlues. :

Accordlngly, it 1&, on tﬂlu /8tn day of June, 1340,

ORDER?D that tho order of respondent dated August 12, 1942
suspending appellgnt's plenary retail- consumptlen license for a -
period of fifteen days, be and the same is hereby reversed.

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commlspionere

11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MT. EPHRAIN POST NO., 150 AMERICAN LEGION . -
V. T, EPHRATH. | S

MT. DPHRATM POST NO. 150 )
duLICAN LEGION: (DWPAREMbNT .
OF N. J.)- v L)
' Appellant,' ) . ON APPBAL ' SRR
~VEs ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDPB S

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF TEE BOROUGH
OF MT. EPHRATIM,

Respondghtv

e ame em me et cme amw we mm e e e e e e

C. Richard Alien, Esq., Attorney for'Appellant:
George D. Rothermel Esaq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE LOMMIbuIONFR' ;

ThlS is an appbal from the refusal to renew a club llgense for
the year 1942-43 for premises located in the Borough of Mt. Ephraim,
Pursuant to k. S. 33:1-28, the license was extended pending determin-
ation of tne appeal S S B

Bespondent, in 1ts answar to the petltlon of appbdl allbges
the following as grounds for its action: (1) that numerous complaints
were received from ciltizens and residents of the Borough, as well as-

- menbers of the pocho force, OkaCbln@ to licensee!'s mismanagenment of
the licensed. premises; (2). ilghtb and disorderly conduct have: oc-
curred on the licensed premises; (3) licensee, in violation of the-
terms of its license, sold alcoholic beverages to persons.who were .
neither bona fide members of the club nor guests thereof}  (4) that,
under the guise of a club lLCLﬂSp, the l]Ccﬂu@O carried on a. plenury
retall consunmption business.
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~ " 'Re 8. 33:1-12 provides:. "The holder of this (club) llCLnoG ‘
shall be entitled, subject .to.rules and regulations, to:sell only to-
bona fide members:and :their guests, alcoholic beverages intended ior“
immediate consumption .on the licensed: preml es. (Underllnlng oura.)
The cited section likewise provades.. MThe governlng board or body:
of each municipality may, by:ordinancé, enact that no club licenses'-
shall be granted within its.respective. munl01pa11ty. ‘Club licenses:
may be issued orily to. such" corporatLons, associations’ and organlza~fj
tions .as are operated:.for benevolent,_charxtablc, fraternal, social;:
religious, rocreatlonal athletic, or similer. purposes, and not for-
private gailn, .and comply with all conditions which, subgect to- rules:
and regulatlons, may - be meOde by the comm1551oner." N

The appellant has 38 members roglstered w1tn 1t5 Natlonal jjﬂ,
Headquarters. In addition, there . is an Auxiliary of 32 or 36 mem— -
bers. Members of the Auxiliary are apparently granted all of ‘the
privileges of the. club. In addition, it was the practice of the
appellant to give out associate membership cards. These cards were
apparently given to friends and acquaintances of various members.
There is testimony. in the case to the effect that the assdciate mem-
bers were "vouched for" by a member and that: the approval of ‘the
House Committee, or a member thereof, was required before the card
was delivered. In theory, at least, each new Commander was permit-
ted to issue his own associate membership cards, which were good for
a period of one year. In practice, however, no effort was appar-
ently made to call in the cards issued by previous Commanders. The
holders of these assoclate mewmbershilp cards were apparently admitted
to the pTLmlbes without question. The associate members paid no :
dues and were not required to be members of the American Legion.

The holder of a club license is entitled to sell alcoholic
beverages only to bona fide club members and their guests. Guests
are persons expressly invited to the club by a member and who, on
arrival at the club, are not only sponsored but personally attended
by -their respective hosts. Re Club Licenses, Bulletin 100, Item 3.
In Re McCormack, Bulletin 143, Itcm 7, Commlusloner Burnett pointed
out: , , 4

"Real guests are the personal joy of individual mombers.
Why then should they need any card? It would be a strange
lapse of memory indeed if a host needed cards or an 1ndex
to remind hlm who were hls guests :

"A guest card of ltself hdg no lﬂgdl standlng If the
guest is a bona fide guest, you may sell and serve him
alcoholic boverages. If he is not a bonu fide guest the
curd wUn't me&\ hnm one."-

In the. inetant case T am convinced, tqet the holders of the7z
ass001%te membership cards were neither bona fide members of: the club
nor the guests.of members within the definition of thé statute. The

~sale of alcohiolic. beverages to. these persons by the appellant was,
'taerefore, eontrury to the express terns of appellant's llcense and
Cin V1ol°t10n of R. S é t1- lg. S ‘ I -

From the teetlmony 1t appears thqt on several occa51ons mcmn\
bers of the Borough Council: received complalnta from citizens .of- the
Borough feluthb to-the conduct of«the licensed prem1ses.; On. one-
ocea51on, a fight or brawl developed on the llcenaed premlbes whlch
required the -attention -of" the police.: L
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Testimony was introduced on behalf of the appellant to the ef-
fect that the premises were properly run and that in serving and
sclllng alcoholic beverages to the holders of associate membership
cards it was”not aware that it was violating thc law,

It lies within the sound discretion of an issuing authority to
determine whether. an appellant is worthy of a renewal license. No
licensee enjoys a vested right to a renewal. American Legion v.
Beverly, Bulletin 200, Item 14. The sale of alcoholic beverages is
in a class by itself. Paul v. Gloucester, 50 N.J.L. 585, 595. "No
one has a right to demand a license: lLlcense is a special privilege
granted to the few, denied to the many." Ibid 5386. It therefore
follows that applicants for licenses or the renewal thereof must be
preparad to affirmatively prove that they are fully qualified to hold
the same. A municipal issuing authority, in its consideration of an
apO%LCdtlon, should proporly utudy the prev1ous record of the appli-
can .

In its determination not to grant a renewal where the record
discloses that the applicant had been selling beyond the terms of
its license, respondent was clearly acting within the discretionary
power vested in it by the Alcoholic Bsverage Control Law. The testi-
mony in' this case fails to disclose any evidence that the action of
respondent was fraudulent, corrupt or Insplred by improper motives.
On the contrary, the tegtlmony indicates that the responacnt mindful
of the obligation imposed upon it by the statute (I . 3B:1-24), en-
deavored to do its duty as it saw it. o

The action of respondent is affirmed.

This decision is confined to the issues raised by the instant
appeal. It does not deprlve the respondent of its right to recon- -
sider the whole question in the event of an appllnation for a llcense
for tap 1943-44 flscal year., S :

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 29th day of June, 1945

ORDEREED, that the appeal herein be and the same 1is hereby
dlsm1s%cd :

ALFRED . DRISCOLL
Comm1s51onc¢
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12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MARECH v. NEWARK.
PHILIP AND KATE HARECH, )
Appellants, )

-V5— ) ON APPFAL
G . . .  CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD ‘OF ALCOHOLIC )
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF ThB CITY
OF NEWARK;

7Respondent )

e wam e dee e e e e e ee e e pee ewe

"David H. Wlener E$q., Attorney for Appellant.
Raymond Schroeaer, Esg., by Louls A. Fast, Esq., Attorney
Ior Respondent.

BY THE.COMMISSIQNER:

‘Appellants hgrein appeal from a fifteen-day suspension of"
Llcenoe'C‘¢h7 for premises at 60 Frelinghuysen Avenue, Newark. The
- suspension was imposed after appellants had been found gulilty of
‘Vbelllng alcoholic beverageo to & minor in violation of R. S. 8é:1-37

and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. :

Appellants contend: (1) the verdlot of guilt is not based
upon testimony produced at the hearing; (2) the verdict is contrary
to the weight of the evidence; and (5 thr pbnﬂlty is excessive.

From the evidence produced herein it appears that, on the

 ‘evbn1ng of March 24, 1940, Esther ---;, Elmer --- and Josuph ——— en-
t“rod appellants!' premises. Esther --- (born on July 25, 192 )5) was
then seventeen years and eight months of age. Her companlons were

both over the age of twenty-one years.

. The testimony further shows that Kate Marech, one of the ap-
pellants, went to the table at which the three patrons were seated
for the purpose of taking the order. It is apparent that one of
the three patrons ordered two glasses of beer and a Tom Collins, It
is apparent also that this licensee inquired as to the girl's age and
that someone in the party told her the girl was twenty-one. The li~
censee apparently doubted this information because she insisted that
a written statement be signed. After leaving a slip of paper on the
table, the said Kate Marech went behind the bar and told her husband,
Philip Marech, the other licensee, that she "left a slip with the
young lady who insists that she was twenty-one but that I didn't
think she was." Philip Marech brought a tray containing two glasses
of beer and a Tom Collins to the table. When he arrived at the
table, Pailip Marech told the young lady that she did not appear to
be twenty-one, but apparently the three members of the party insisted
that the girl was of full age. Thereupon Joseph --- signed the girl's
namé to the slip of paper and inserted "July 25, 1915" as the date of
her birth. Philip Marech testified at the hearing that he picked up
the piece of paper and said, "This is all monhoyed around; it don't
look right to me."

Marech's testimony indicates that the alcoholic beverage was
left on the table during the time necessary for him to go to the
kitchen and secure a sandwich. There is sufficient testimony that
Philip Marech served the three drinks and that the girl consumed
part of her drink before the party left the premises.



'BULLETIN 575 |  PAGE 15.

The testimony of Catherine Honticello and Leo Collins is not
impressive. Catherine Monticello tries to insist that she saw and
heard everything that happened at this table., However, she did not

- observe the service of the sandwich witnessed by all the other per-
-~ sons present. > Collins' only cobservation was at the bar where he saw
a Tom Collins returned apparently, but not certainly, untouched.

Thp attovn@y for the appellants places great Otrﬂso upon the
so-called "minor slip", Exhibit R-1l. I cannot attempt. to determine
the motive for the tbarlng of this Sllp or for the saving of the
pieces., I can readily see that the minor slip may well have been de-
stroygd by Mrs. Marech on her husband's statement to her that the
minor had not been served, but I cannot see the real motive for
Mr. Marech saving the pleces, especilally if he thought there was no.
question as to the service and coqsumptlon of this beverage.

The Hearer reports that Dsbhnr -~-~ appeared .to him to be much
younger than twenty-one years of age, and I am satisfied from the
evidence that neither of the appol;ants believed her to be twenty-
one years of age or over.

R. S. 3&: 1—?7 provides that tl cstablishment of all the fol-
lowing facts by a person making the ale to a minor shall constitute
a defense to any pPOSLpUblOﬂ tnmrulor" (a) that the minor falsely
represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one (21) years of
age or over, (b) that the appearance of the minor was such that an
ordinary prudent person would believe him or her to be twenty -one
(21) years of age or over, and (c) that the sale was made in good
faith relying upon such written r\pruseﬂtatlon and appearance and

“in the rtasonable belief that the minor was actually twenty-one (21)
years of age or over. In this case the slip was not signed by the
minor but by a third person in the presence of one of the licensecs,
The appearance of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent person
would not belleve her to bo twenty-one years of age or over, and ap-
parently Philip Marech placed no failth in the information contained
in the slip which showed that the girl was born in 1915 and was
twenty-seven years of age. Under thiese circumstances the defense
has not been established as required by K. 8. 33:1-77.

P. L. 19387, c. 135 p”OVldGb.

K

MAny person who shall m1srepresent ¥t the age of any
other person for the purpose of inducing any licensee
week to sell; serve o0t aleoholic beverages to a per-

son under the age of twenty-one years shall be %% g

di

AYIRVIRY Y]

disorderly person et

I recommend to issuing authorities a more frequent use of this stat-

utc,

) TN

I conclude that the finding of guilt was based upon the evi-

dence and that the finding of guilt was not contrary to the weight of
the evidence. It 1s a well established and recognized rule t%at
questions of| fact as determined by the trial tribunal will not be
disturbed on| appeal where there is sufficient testimony to warrant
the finding or unless the findings of fact are palpably erroneous.
Campbell v. Enslie, 72 N. J. L. 37.

I am not warranted in moderating penalties imposed by issuing
autoorities,| cxcept in those cases where 1t appears thet the penalty
imposed below is "clearly excessive." I cannot characterize this
penalty as excessive. Re Einmore Corp., Bulletin 535, Item 5. The
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age of the minor and the prior record of the licensee certainly indi-
cate a penalty of flfteen days. The action of respondent -is nereby:
affirmed. : : : ‘ o

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of ‘June, 1943,

ORDERED; that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dis-
missed and the fifteen-day suspension reinstated; and it is further

ORDERED, that the fifteen-day suspension which was held in
abeyance pcndlng decision of the appeal be and the same is hereby re-
stored and, in yiew of the fact that plenary retail consumption
license C-227, against which this penalty was invoked, is about to
expire, said penalty will be effective against any renewal thereof
and shall commence 'at 2:00 A. M. July 6, 1945 and terminate at 2:00
A. M. July 21, 1943.

[‘2,‘! w/ /}L{——d'{(}"@
Co ﬂlSSlOHLT

o Jareey 518 o vy



